

## RESOLUTION NO. 052-2020

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

WHEREAS, the California Emergency Services Act, including but not limited to Government Code section 8630, empowers the Board of Supervisors or other County Officer designated by ordinance to proclaim the existence or threatened existence of a local emergency when the County is affected, or likely to be affected, by a public calamity; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to El Dorado County ordinance code chapter 2.21, the Sheriff is the Director of the Office of Emergency Services and is authorized to proclaim a local emergency; and

WHEREAS, on March 12, 2020, the Director of the Office of Emergency Services proclaimed a local emergency based on conditions of extreme peril to the safety of persons and property within the territorial limits of the County of El Dorado as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic; and

WHEREAS, conditions are or are likely to be beyond the control of the services, personnel, equipment and facilities of the County of El Dorado, and require the combined forces of other political subdivisions to combat; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors hereby finds that conditions of extreme peril continue to exist due to an imminent and proximate threat to public health from the introduction of COVID-19 in the County of El Dorado for reasons set forth in the declaration of local emergency by the County's Director of the Office of Emergency Services, dated March 12, 2020, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors for the County of El Dorado does hereby ratify the local emergency proclaimed by the County's Director of the Office of Emergency Services on March 12, 2020, which shall continue in effect until terminated by the Board of Supervisors.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED AND ORDERED** that during the existence of said local emergency, the powers, functions, and duties of the Director of the Office of Emergency Services or designee and the emergency organization of the County shall be those prescribed by state law, by ordinance, resolutions, or other action of the Board of Supervisors, and by the current Emergency Operations Plan.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Super Board, held the17th day ofMarch	visors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said, 20_20, by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes: Hidahl, Frentzen, Parlin, Veerkamp, Novasel
Attest:	Noes: None
Kim Dawson	Absent: None
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	1 /1/
By: Deputy Clerk	Bik Veerkans
Deputy Clerk	Chair, Board of Supervisors
	Brian K. Veerkamp